The Company is exposed to a number of risks relating to the pension scheme, including assumptions not

being borne out in practice. These include:

- Asset volatility: There is a risk that a fall in asset values is not matched by a corresponding reduction in the

value of the Scheme liability.

- Change in bond yields: A decrease in corporate bond yields will increase the value placed on the

Scheme liability, although this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the Scheme’s

corporate bond holdings.

- Inflation risk: The majority of the Scheme liability is linked to inflation, where higher inflation will lead to a

higher value in the liability, which is not offset by a corresponding increase in the assets.

- Life expectancy: An increase in life expectancy will lead to an increase in the Scheme liability.

Page 66

Annual Report and Financial Statements 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

29. Post-employment benefits continued

Sensitivities

There are a number of actuarial assumptions included the calculation of the Scheme liability. Sensitivities to

changes in the significant assumptions are presented below.

Scenario

Impact on value of liability

£m

 Up Down

Interest rates – up 50 bps/down 50 bps 4.1 (4.1)

Inflation – up 100 bps/down 100 bps 8.1 (8.1)

Mortality tables – add/subtract 5% to Male and Female multiplier 0.6 (0.6)

Current ULP employees can contribute to a Defined Contribution scheme run by Legal & General Plc

30. Capital and other commitments

  2021  2020

 £m  £m

The Company had the following future minimum lease payments under

non-cancellable operating lease for each of the following periods

Not later than one year 0.9  0.9

Later than one year and not later than five years 1.3  2.3

 2.2  3.2

31. Related parties transactions

In accordance with Section 33 of FRS102, the Company is exempt from disclosing related party transactions

within other companies that are wholly owned within the group.  Excluding the parent company, there were no

related party transactions with non-wholly owned companies with the Group.

No Directors nor senior managers were in receipt of loans from the Company at any time during the year.

32. Controlling party

The Company’s immediate parent is Utmost Life and Pensions Holdings Limited, a direct subsidiary of Utmost

Group plc (UGP), which is the Company’s ultimate UK holding company.